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v o | ABSTRACT .
~. .o . .
A brief survey of students in eVen1ng ‘programs-at a pri-- .

. vate 4 -year co]]ege in Buffa]o, N.Y. discovered thg& p&;mar11y ;‘
younger aqults, many of them single and without dependents,
make up the student body These students are typ1ca]]y not
~affluent, are more 1nterested in business degrees than ]1bera]
arts degrees, and are paying for education with their earnings
and savings and some supbort from emp?oyers Students in a pro;
v1s1ona] admissions program des1gned exc]us1véﬁy for new h1gh
-school graduates are less ]1ke]y to Pursue business degrees,
are paying’for education with loans and graﬂ?s as@we]] as
savings, and are some@hat more interested in liberal 1earn1n§?
. than ére the o];er adults. Both grogps of students®chose "has
a.QQPd academic reputatiﬁn“ as the primary reason for attending

this college.’
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| L INTRODUET ION _ ‘
.As more and more co]]eges begin to enroll ]arger numbers of adult
and other non trad1tiona] students, colleges must begin to study these
students with the same kind of ‘energy they have previous]y exerted on
their- trad1t1ona] students Th1s survey was’ an. attempt to gather basic

A income, emp]oyments educat1ona], and demographic 1nfprmation on two

spec1f1c groups of students (1) Adu]t students*attending credit bearing

ing division courses, and. (2) recent\h1gh schoo] graduates who have *
) Ve
sought admission to the co]]ege s undergraduate day-d1v1s1on programs but

who have been adm1tted 1nstead to a prov1s1ona] program requ1r1ng a year
of study 1hVO]v1ng some late afternoon or even1ng c]asses as well as -
deye10pmenta1 stud1es in var1ous skill areas as ‘needed. These students

* are later permitted adm1ss1on to their chosen day d1v1s1ons and programs

if they can successfu]]y complete 24 cred1t hqurs and ma1nta1n a 2.00

grade po1nt average’ ‘during the prov1s1ona] year

~The survey was the first supstantial and comprehensive study of the

tudents in the Continuing Studies Division at Canisius College. Because. ™

the'survey ias conducted on‘classroom time during the first week of

»

classes, it was poss1b1e to obtain extreme]y h1gh participation in the'
survey: 652 even1ng studehts or}BS% ‘of a]] those enrolled in Fall 1981,
~and 151 prOV1s1ona1 Students, or 76.3% of all those in attendance that

| semeSter, responded to the survey, .

I1. THE COLLEGE AND ITS ENVIRONMENT . ‘ °. *

Can1s1us Co]]ege is, an 1ndependenk pr1vate, urban college 1ocated
. in Bgifa]o “New York Founded by German Jesu1ts in 1870 as a 11bera1

. arts col]ege, the or1grna1 Co]]ege of Ants and Sciences has groWn “to

R
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include a Graduate Division, a School of Business Administra%ion, and

a Division of Continuing Studies and Summer Session. Total enrollment
for the 1981-82 year was over 4,400 studentsvin all divisions; over.
1,000 studénts particiﬁatéd\in somg'aébect of the Continuing Studies

Division's programs. .

The College offers twenty<eight undqrgraduate.majors, four pre~
.professional programs (law, engineering, medical/denfa], and forestry/
gnvi?onmenta] sciencej, and maﬁfer's degrees in busipess and seven
different areas of éducation.

The antinuing Studiés Division is responsible for virtualily all
the academic programs that attract adult 1earner§ including: nine
bacheTor's degrees, tdbfassociatefs degrees, special eﬁtry programs

- for women and first-time adult studéﬁt;, portfolio review of non-
cd]]egiape.]e;fﬁing, audio and video cassette courses for dpgree-credit,-
three certificate programs of thirty credit hours each, and numerous
non-credit speciaiiprograms,fér business, government, social, religious;

,

and educational groups. ' _

The Buffa]o'érea itself is goirrg through a tumul tuous and radical
transformation. Formerly 'a predominantly industri;1 city, Bu}falg has
become more serQice‘and trade oriented, due in large part to the three
.recessions that have ﬁl{dued the American economy Since 1570. Thi§
reorientation of;théﬂareé;§=egonomy,.fogether qitﬁ the:prgsent recession, »
has produced high unembToymeEé akd a substantial 1655 of‘jeés. TEF N

. latest figures.available from thé New;York State Degarthént of Labor’ \M$7*

place ungmplbyment at 12.5%; suBstaniia]]y higher than the national

- . . . .
R = X . . . : . 1
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average of 8.4%. Furthermore,vthe»number of jobs deciined by nearly

1

« ten thousand in 1981 alone. These statistics suggest the cause for

the substant;al popu]at1on dec]ine in the Buffa]o ‘metropolitan area
_since 1970, The 1980 census figure was 1,242,600; a loss of' 106,600
residents over the past decade, or a 7.9% decrease,vtwice that of New
' : ' — .
| York State. More stamtling, the population of Buffalo declined by .
104,900 or 22. 7%. These stat1st1cs\\nd1cate the seriousness of the ’
cond1t1on of the’ Buffa]o economy. .
Finally, Canisius‘Col1ege is in a h{ghly competitive educational
Srket It is essentially surrounded by the State s largest university
center SUNY Buffalo (25,000 students); its largest college, SUNY Col-
ilege at Buffa]o (14,000 students), its largest community co]]ege, Er1e
Community Co]]ege (11 000 students on three campuses); four other pri-
vate four-yeat colleges; and three private two-year co]]eges . In these
respects, Canjs1us reseTbles.many other urban, private colleges in the
mainstream\?f American hjgber education. ft.may be sugge&ted that the

&

results of this»suruey méy be generalizep to many other colleges in

i a

similar environments.

I11. " RESULTS AND. DISCUSSION

.
- v

Tabtes A through M summarize the numbers and percentages of
reSponses to the var1oqs quest1ons on ‘the survey 3nstrument The ques-
‘“3t10ns were broken into four areas which were of greatest interest to
—'_ co]]e?e authorities:. (1) basic demography; (2) educational background

and gogls; (3) emp]oyment'and\}ncome; and (4) other information.
k3 . ' .

'
.-
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1. Basic Demography. Tables A and B show~the breakdown of studewts

in both even1ng and prov1s1ona] programs by sex and agp

TABLE A

- - NUMBER OF STUDENTS IN PROGRAMS BY SEX

Adult Even1ng Students . Provisional Students
/, Male i | 352° $54.1‘%) . 97 (64.7%)
Female 229 (45.9%) 53 (35.3%) -
Total 681 (100%) | 150 (100%) .
L ORRT B8 i y )
* . TABLE B '
NUMBER OF STUBENTS IN PROGRAMS BY AGE . |
Adult Evening Students Provisional Students
19 & Under /__, (11.5%) 198 Under 144 (96.0%)
20-24 “ 229 (35.4%) 20-24 4 (12.7%)
25-29 125" (19.3%) 25-29 . )
30-38 ' g7 (13.59) 363 .0
35-39 7N(N.0%)  35-39 | o0 N
40-44 31 (4.8%). 40-48 ¢ 0 ' .
45-49 7 (2.6%) 4549 K 0
. 50-59 10 (1.58) 5059 R
60 & Over 2 (.3 604 Over . 0
s "~ Total 646 (100%) - a / 150 £100%)

(Percentages may not add exactly because of round1ng
The provisional student indicated in the 50-59 age group
apparently represents a coding -error. )
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> were surprised to learn of the re]at1ve
Zyou;hfu]ness of th even1ng adult students a full 66.2% of evening

'students are 1ess thah 30 years o]d A smal Lercentage of these

. 4
. students were in .the provisional program and are now cont1nu1ng in

- the evening division hecause of financial reasons, convenience for
work scheduling, or personaa cho1ce The Co]]ege appears to be
attract1ng youngen adults who feel they can still benefit from the
long- range bénefits of a 1iberal education rather than adu]ts in the
'30-40 age categor1es who might be 1opk1ng for sk1115 applicable to an
) 1mmed1ate Jjob change or promot1on Males arg’pverrepresen{ed among
_prov1s1onaT9;tudents whereas evening students a;e more equally'd1s—
tributed. - DA S
| Tab]es ¢, D, E, and F descr1be 1nformat1on on the mar1ta1 status,

ethn1c1ty, re11g1on, and fam11y dependents for students in &hp programs

. TABLE ¢~
L IR . o
©c. ) .. MARITAL STATUS '
mdultJEven{ng'Students,- . ' Provisional Students
Single . © 390 (60;3&) . ~ Single ' 148 (98.7%)
Married .? . 198 (30.6%) . o . Married " 0
widowed - 6 ( gy Widowed 1 %)
vorced . 45 (7.0%) ~ Divorced 0
Separated ; _8 1.2%) : " Separated 10 .7%)
Total 647 (100%) @ . © Total 150 (100%)
' K . \‘;’>
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, . TABLE D t\b S ‘ ! ;;))
. 'glﬂﬂlg‘ - . L 1. ;
'Eveniég Adu]gﬁStﬁdents \ - Pro@isiona]‘Sthengi"
White 552 (87.3%5 C . white [ a2 ’(942;‘)-‘ |
Black - f7é_"(11;s%) : " .Black 8 ; ( 5;3%£
Hfspanic_ 5 .( .8%) - o Hispéhic 0
Asian 1 2 -t Asian | 0 .
' Indian 3 ( .5%) Indian ) g

Tota) 633 - (100%)

=,

TABLE E e
. - RELIGION '

gxgﬁing Adult Students T Provisional Students

Catholic ~ 447 (71.1%) ., -  Catholic - 124 ' (83.8%)

v "

Protestant = 103 (16.4%) Protestant 13 ( 8.8%)

Jewish T3 (0 .5) Jewish 2 (1.4%)

Other . - 47 ( 7.5%) © Other 6 (4.1%)

o None _ 29 ( 4:6%) None .3 ( 2.0%)
‘ Total 629  (100%)" Totz1 148 (100%)  °

» - . .
’7 . . a
L ’ ),
9
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- TABREF \ f
«  NUMBER OF DEPENDENTS WITHIN FAMILY S f’:{
- Even1ng Adulg»Students _ Prov1s1ona1 Stﬁdents
Wone - 8 (55.2%) . ¥ None 29 (19. az)
One 87 (13.8%) One 23 (15, sx} \
Two s 67 (10.64) ~  Two , 23 (i558) |
(Three. /"64 (10.1%) " Three ‘ 33 (3513%)
Four+ _65 (10.3%) Four+ . _40 _féi O%)
Total 631 ' (100%) Total 148 (JOO%)

The géneral p1cture of the edgn1ng adult studen; that emerges
~

" in these tab]es 1s that of a relatively young and frequent]y 1nde—

pendent person: 60% are s1ng1e and 55.2% have no dependents re-

6

*siding in the1r home. Th1s result was surpr1s1ng~because Buffalo

: has always been looked upon as a c1ty of closely kn1t fam11y 11ves

. K]

where ch1]dren would live at home unt11 they marr1ed and 11vedbw1th
their spouses Thts picture did nbt necessar11y fit evening students.

lﬁ?t Canisius. On the other hand, the religiousrand ethnic backgrounds
of students were very much as exoected by col}ege\bff{cials The = -~
vast maJor1ty of students are white and Catho;gc, but these prQr

,bortions are somewhat lower than the respect1ve categories for tradi- ?

tional day- d1v1s1on undergraduate students at'th1s college. ‘,u'
2. -Edufational Background and Goals. Tablﬂs G, H, and I describe the *
level .of educat1on, other co]leges attendeﬁ, and chosen degree

major or certificate. i ;jg - . <
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TABLE G

Y

N AN
HIGHEST LEVEL OF FORMAL EOUCATION coMPLeTED ~ ° . g
‘ Adult Evening Students . ‘Provi§iona1-§tud§pé§
High School 221 (35:4%)-  HighSchool ¢ T44' (95.4%) \
" GED BT ( 2_.6”' . e () ‘
Voc. Tech. 10 { 1.6%) Voc. Téach. 1 ( .73)',2
VST Grad. . 12 ( 1.9%) V-T Grad. c2 (e b
College 141 (22.63) - College” - 0. -
Asso;iate. '1és (20.0%) v Associatg ’ bﬁ Y 2%
Bacheldr 54‘ ( 8.7%) Bache]o; |
Other - o a5 (7.29)
Téta]

1 ( .7%)
. . ~ ~
Other - &( Y AS IS ’
. .
624 (100%) ~ Total

L1517 (1007) *
-(Coding errors account for
- associate's and Bachelor’s degrees.

A

i

provisional students indicating
had previously earned college degrees.)

No provisional students
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) . ™ . i , h TABLEH 0 :
o EVENING ADULT STUDENTS: "OTHER COLLEGES ATTENDED

+

: . S
' Attended One  Attended Two:  Attended Three ,
Other College  Other Colleges Other Cdlleges - Total .

g ,,- » " (Second College (ThTrd College
o S ™A S Identiffed)~< _Identifjed?

" Bryant & Stratton : o ' . , o
Bus. ;nst. o | 35 . ) - 14 1 p 50
Buffalo State ‘ ) h g
Univ. Coll. 3N .16 . 4 Y
Daemen Coll. 4 S I‘ 2 0 . : ‘ | 6
D'Youville Coll. .8 L0 BT TP
Erie Community Coll. 83 S B A
Medaille coll. - . 2 - o o Ry
Niagara CC 13 7 .4 -1 g,
'SUNY Buffalo 58 D3 I 101,

' Total 303 ‘ | 1§5/~ ' R 605
(N.B. Provisional students were all first time college ~

students who had attended no other colleges. )

-
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—_— . ‘ U TABLEI . -~ “
~°*  DEGREE, MAJOR, OR GERTIFICATE '
. . s s

L 4

é

_ ) Adult Evening Students Provisional Students
© Accounting 64 (25.2w) 27 (17:9%)

™

) Commnication . 48  (7va%) . 9 i 6.0%) .
“English A (329 5 (3.3%)
| History - . o 15 (2.3%) f B B 2.é%)
~ Humanities ‘ 4299 2 i.3%)
ManagemeﬁE_ o 203 (31.1%) 31 (20.5%)
Marketing» - = | s 7.7%) - _,-' 7 (.3%)
'Physieel Educafion~ _ 1 ( 1i7%) 1]- ( 7.3%)»;
’ Peychologxl‘ ' 31 ( 4.8%) 14 (9.3%)
Social Sciences oM (179 5 ( 3.3%)
. Socio]ogy v 21 /s(‘3.22j ‘ " g ‘( 2.6%)
‘ Techn1ca1 & L1bera1 Studies 16 ( 2.5%) 2 (1.3%)
AR/Mumanities A G- 2 (1.3%)
- A@/Soc?al Sciences '_‘ 5 ( :8%) 3 (2.0%)
Certificate in'Ge}ontology  8 (0112%) 0
: Cert1f1cate in Cr1m1na1 R S
. Justice o ) 10 - ( 1¢5%) 1 (L T%)
Other - o - 9 (14.4%) 7 (24.50)

(Percentages add to _more than 100% because some studgets are pursuing

dual programs.) .

Y
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‘Some imdortant generalizations can be drawn'from these tables;
Not surprisingly, 64% of evening students are pursuing the husiness
degrees'of gccounting, management, and marketing A smaller percen-
tage pursues degrees- in the humanities or soc1a1 sciences These

s

f1gures differ. dramat1ca11y from the students 1n the Co]]ege s day

7d1v1s1pn in which the.breakdown.between buS1ness majors and arts and

‘ sciences majors is almost ekactly 50% each. It was also enlightening

to learn that 62% of evening. students are not neophytes to. h1gher

educat1on but have attended other 1nst1tut1ons It appears that

even1ng students are more strong]y 1nterested in majors that tend to
offer advancement in the bus1ness world than are the1r day d1v1s1on

co]]eagues. Al

<

. The prov1s1ona] students closely ref]ect the jnterests of the

Co]]ege S trad1t1ona1 day_ d1v1s1on freshmen in that 49.7% of provrs1ona1'

— *

students were interested in a bus1ness major. In genera] it appears

that younger students are somewhat moredinterested'in studying 1iberal

A . ) 4 e ‘
arts majors than are the older adults. -

In a separate item students were asked to indicate the areas

- (ﬁi which- they wou]d like to see more c]asses offered. Computer sc1ence

(requested by 48% of even1ng adu]ts and S]%.of provisional students)

and law (36}rof evening adults and 32% of provisional students) were

the classes most frequent]y requested.

AN

19
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3. gmployment and Income Tab]es J, K, and-L descr1be the work status,

o«

work hours ,- and family 1ncome of students in the programs

PO S
. o TABLE J _ )
WORK STATUS R
: Adult Evening Students - | . ’, ,Provisional Students -
- Employ 490  (77.5%) : Employed T 61 (40.9%)

o Unéég;:j;;—\ 66 (10.4%)’ ;“Unémpioyed ) 33 : {Zépli) :

"~ Home 17 2.7%) Home 2 (1.31)
Retired 4 ( .6%) Retired o .
Student 85 (8.7%) . Student - . 53  (35.6%)

Total 632 Total 149 |
; ' |
TABLE K

NUMBERS OF HOURSOF WOGRK PER WEEK ,

Adult Evening Students ' Provisional Students ...
1-10 6 (308 1210 9 (12.3%) -
11-20 56 (10.9%) Co1-200 44 (59.5%)
21-30 W0 (7.8%) 2130 12 (16.2%)
31-40 133 (25.8%) S 3140 0 9 (12.2%)
‘Over 40 -~ 271  (52.5%) . Over 40 0. .

Total 516 . Total 74
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'A much highé} percentage(7?;5%) of Evening students work com-
pared to provisional students (40.9%f. Mest Evening sfudents have been
out ofvhigh schoo]-for several years and have al:eady eﬁtered the work
force with the maJor1ty of these adu]t students working Ul t1me |
(78 3% are work1ng over 30. hours ) The younger prov1snona1 students
have Just comp]eted high school and generally have nog yet worked full
't1me year-round 0n1y 12% of these students work over 30 hours while

most (59 5%) work 11-20 hours at part ~time jobs.

TABLE L |
ANNUAL GROSS FAMILY INCOME . L
. Adult Evening Students : ~_Provisional Students
<$ 6,000 66 (12.1%) "7 . <$6,000 - 28 (19.7%)
6,000 75 (13.8%) 6,000 TN (9.0%)
10,000 - ‘99 (18.2%) . 10,000 14 (1.5%)
15,000 - 79 (14.5%) 15,000 15 (12.3%)
20,000 77 (14.1%) 20,000 17 (13.9%)
25,000 47  ( 8.6%) 25,000 16 (13.1%)
T 30,000 57 (10.5%) 30,000 N (9.0%) .

40,000 R 5.1%) ‘ 40,000 6  ( 4.9%)

> 50,000 7 (3.99%) > 50,000 8 (6.6%)

Total 545 (100%)° Total 122 .w(1oo )

Regarding income, the highest percentage of Evening students
411 into the $10,000-$15,000 range. Only 27% of all Evening stu- .

dents who responded to this question reported incomes over \

’

16
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$25,000: * While most of the evening students are emp]oyed (77. 5%),t Lﬂ

relative young age of the Even1ng D1v1sfbn might. explain why these

students have not achieved h1gher incomes. Most of these students have

come to Can1s1us-to obta1n ge;degree and to jmprove their em-

ployment and income potential." ,

, ] ’
It is very difficult tb interpret provisidnal students' f1gures

s1nce some of these students apparently reported only their own persona]

income while others apparently reported thei family income. It wou]d

seem unhkely ‘that 19.7% of the prov1%na1 tudents' families have Mn-
comes under $6,000. That figure wou]d se re apt to be a-student's.
part ‘time and summer earnings. By the same token,‘it is highly:unlikely
, that a student would earn“over;$20,000 by his own parf&time labor.

L Those figures are almost certaﬁnly parenta] incomes.

’

The overall 1ncomes of the families of prov1s1ona1 students seem

somewhat higher than those of the even1ng students 33.6% of provisional

students' families have incomes over $25,000. The parents of the. pro-
visional students are generally older, may have a college degree, and
have worked longer than the evening students.

» For College officials the most important information gathered from
these tables was the income of the adult students. It had been assuhed
that  adult students were somewhat wealthier than actually determined

.

by this survey.‘
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4. Other Information The survey also contained feur opinion quest1ons.

’

N

Two ‘questions asked the students to 1nd1cate the re]at1ve 1mportance of

factors 1nf1uenc1ng theqr decisions to cont1nue the1r educat1on, and to

*

attend Canisius. The other quest1ons related to sources of funding for
the ‘student's education and possible factors that might contribute to

their interrupting their studies at Canisius.

- .

Table M describes the four major reasons students indicated for

«

continuing their-education.

°

3 ' TABLE M
REASONS FOR CONTINUING EDUCATION

Adult Evening Students Provisional Students

. ¢ \
to become better . .
educated and informed - 497  (76.4%) 128 . (85.3%)
'Fto obtain a higher degree 451  (69.3%) 114 (77.5%)
to meet job requirements or : .
improve job skills 427  (65.6%) ~ 96 (64.7%)
for personal satisfaction ; * o . ’ , ‘
_or happiness . : 409 (62.8%) 7790 (60.4%)

(Students selected as many choices as .they wished.)
€

Regard1ng their choice to attend Canisius, a large maJor1§*‘of

3

both evening (76.9%) and provisional students (7412%) specified "has a
good academic reputation” as the major reason for attending this co]lege.'

No-other reason achieved a comparable level of significance.
- . ~

13
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Regarding sources of fund1ng fbr educat1on, 44% of evening

students suggested that persona] eawn1ngs weré the most 1mportant

maJor 'source of fund1ng for edycat1ona1 costs On]y 30% oﬁjpro-

;, P

v1S1ona] students considered persona] earn1ngs as a.mjor Source of

A v .'x

funding. " The difference 1n rat1ngs by prOV1s1ona1 and even1ng stu-
dents can perhaps be exp1a1ned by the d1fference in~ the1r ages and’
.ewployment status. The highest percentage of prov1s1epa1 students
(59.5%) considereh loans '(student‘and o;her) to be a major source
of their funding. A lower percentage of evening students (42.3%7 ‘

‘ considekea loans to be a major source for funding’ Many evening stu-
dents take only one course and therefore are not eligible for various
1oan§. Reimbursement by the1r emp]oyers was another 1mportant source

h of funding for evening §§udents’(29.1%).but not for proyisionaT Students

-

(0%), who are not geherailyaemployed full time.

[

The last opigion>question dealt with thé student's contemp]ating'
interrupting his ‘or hef studie;_ag Canisius. A higher percentage ef
evening students (12.1%) as cdmpa(ed'to 5.5% of the provisiona]lstudents
indicated tha‘ they were thinking ¢ stopping out of schoo].' Evening
students do frequently interrupt their studies becayse of family,
job, or financial Bressures. The two reasons both groups of students
consiaered most consistently as con@;jbutiﬁg factors for interrupting
their stud1es were re]ated “financial reasons" and the "high cost

of co]]ege
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T Th1s 1nformat1on about reasons for attend1ng and sources of
b fund1ng was important for the Co]]ege because it d1spe11ed two notlons
widely he]d.aboub evening students; that théy are rejJatively unconcérned
*abou}xeducationa] costs;‘andvtnat the majordty are supported by their
“ " employers. The'survey showed that evenlng students have the same anxiety
~about.costs as.pther studehts and that a maJor1ty are pay1ng w1th the1r
own earp1ngs. Furthermore, it had been suggested by sbme cpT]ege
officials that more than 56% of even1ng students are supported by their

~ . B

_employers when in fact only 29 1% actua]ly are,

IV. CONCLUSIONS > ' '

‘ This brief survey, the first one ever conducted on a comprehensive b

' sample of students in the Continuing Stud1es Division, was useful in
creating a general profile of adu]t even1ng students and prov1s1ona1
adm1ss1on students at Canisius College. Adu]t students appear to be;
re]at15e]y young; not affluent; working full- t1me or near]y full-time;
frequently not marr1ed and’w1thout dependents, typically payw%g the1r
way w1th personal earn1ngs, occasionally supported w1th employers'
tuition benefits; most frequently interested tn business degrees; and
impressed by the academfc reputation of the College. Provisional
students appear to be: unmarried and still supported by their families;
working pnly part-time jobs or not working at all; paying their way by
loans'and grants as well as earnings; interested in both bustness and

-

Tiberal arts majors; and impressed wiﬂ% the reputation of the Co]]ege.
: 1
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The resu]tsof th1s survey ‘have. a]ready‘he]ped Canisius 1n many

»

areas of . strateg1c p]ann1ng for the ear]y ]980 s. The. Co]]ege p]ans

an additional survey in the 1984-85 year to d1ssover current trends

o~ - ¥

and a1d in p]ann1ng for the late 1980's.
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